
Sirs/Mesdames: 

~epuhlic o~•;·~~ ~ ~ilippines 

$>Upreme <mourt 
;ifmanila 

FIRST DIVI , ION 

NOTICE 

Please take notice that the ourt, First Division, issued a 

Resolution dated November 10, 2020 which reads as follows: 

"G.R. No. 234289 - PEOPL : OF THE PHILIPPINES, 
plaintijf-appellee, v. EDGARDO DELt VEGA, accused-appellant. 

After a careful review of the r~cords of the instant case, the 
Court REVERSES AND SETS ASIDE the Decision1 dated July 27, 
2017 of the Court of Appeals, Special ~ixteenth Division (CA) in CA­
G.R. CR-H.C. No. 08331, which affirmaed the Decision2 dated April 28, 
2016 rendered by the Regional Trial Court of Binangonan, Rizal, 
Branch 67 (RTC) in Criminal Case Io. 12-0619, finding accused­
appellant Edgardo Dela Vega (Dela Vega) guilty beyond reasonable 
doubt of violating Section 5, Article II o Republic Act No. (RA) 9165, 
otherwise known as the "Comprehen ive Dangerous Drugs Act of 
2002," as amended. 

The Court resolves to acquit I ela Vega for failure of the 
prosecution to prove that the apprehetlding team complied with the 
mandatory requirements of Section 21\ of RA 9165 which, in tum, 
results in its failure to prove his guilt betyond reasonable doubt. 

In order to convict a person chl ged with the crime of illegal 
sale of dangerous drugs under Section[ 5, Article II of RA 9165, the 
prosecution must prove the following ~lements: (i) the identity of the 
buyer and the seller, the object and the consideration; and (ii) the 
delivery of the thing sold and the paym~nt therefor.3 In drug cases, the 
State bears not only the burden of proving these elements, but also of 

- over - eight (8) 1! ages ... 
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! Rollo, pp. 2-16. Penned by Associate Justice Rpmeo F. Barza, with the concurrence of 

Associate Justices Myra V. Garcia-Fernandez and <Carmelita Salandanan Manahan. 
2 CA rollo, pp. 48-49. Penned by Presiding Judge Ddnnis Patrick Z. Perez. 
3 People v. Musor, G.R. No. 231843, Novembel
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7, 2018, accessed at <https://elibrary. 
judiciary.gov. ph/thebookshelf/showdocs/ I /64866> 
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proving the corpus delicti or the body I f the crime, that is, the illegal 
drug subject of the charge. While it is t{ue that a buy-bust operation is 
a legally effective and proven proce~ure, sanctioned by law, for 
apprehending drug peddlers and distribttors, the law nevertheless also 
requires strict compliance with procedrl res laid down by it to ensure 
that rights are safeguarded.4 

Thus, in the conduct of buy-bus operations, Section 25 of RA 
9165 requires that: (i) the seized[ items be inventoried and 
photographed immediately after seizure or confiscation; and (ii) that 
the physical inventory and photograbhing must be done in the 
presence of (a) the accused or his/her representative or counsel, (b) an 
elected public official, ( c) a representative from the media, and ( d) a 
representative from the Department of Justice (DOJ), all of whom 

I 
shall be required to sign the copies of the inventory and be given a 
copy thereof. 

The phrase "immediately after seizure and confiscation" means 
that the physical inventory and photbgraphing of the drugs were 
intended by the law to be made immediately after, or at the place of 
apprehension. It is only when the skme is not practicable that 

I 
the Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of RA 9165 allow 
the inventory and photographing to bJ done as soon as the buy-bust 
team reaches the nearest police statio~ or the nearest office of the 
apprehending officer/team. This also !means that the three required 
witnesses should already be physically p~esent at the time of the conduct 
of the physical inventory of the seized it!ems which, as aforementioned, 
must be immediately done at the place dff seizure and confiscation. This 
requirement can easily be complied with by the buy-bust team 
considering that the buy-bust operatiol is, by its nature, a planned 
activity.6 

- over -
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Id. 
The provision reads: 

SEC. 21. Custody and Disposition of Confiscated, Seized, and/or 
Surrendered Dangerous Drugs, Plant Source of Dangerous Drugs, Controlled 
Precursors and Essential Chemicals, Jn~truments!Parapherna/ia and/or 
Laboratory Equipment. - The PDEA shall take charge and have custody of all 
dangerous drugs, plant sources of dangerous I drugs, controlled precursors and 
essential chemicals, as well as instrumentsrparaphemalia and/or laboratory 
equipment so confiscated, seized and/or surrendered, for proper disposition in 
the following manner: f 

(I) The apprehending team having f itial custody and control of the 
drugs shall, immediately after seizure and confiscation, physically inventory 
and photograph the same in the presence of f.he accused or the person/s from 
whom such items were confiscated and/or s9ized, or his/her representative or 
counsel, a representative from the media and fhe Department of Justice (DOJ), 
and any elected public official who shall be required to sign the copies of the 
inventory and be given a copy thereofl.] (Emp1

1 
asis supplied) 

People v. Musor, supra note 3. 
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Concededly, however, there are instances wherein departure 
from the aforesaid mandatory procedur!s is permissible. Section 21 of 
the IRR of RA 9165 provides tha~ "noncompliance with these 
requirements under justifiable grounds, las long as the integrity and the 
evidentiary value of the seized items ~re properly preserved by the 
apprehending officer/team, shall not tender void and invalid such 
seizures and custody over said items." ~ owever, for this provision to 
be effective, the prosecution must (i) r~cognize any lapses on the part 
of the police officers and (ii) be able to justify the same.7 

. I 

In a long lme of cases namely, People v. Mendoza,8 People v. 
Musor,9 People v. Rivera, 10 People v. / Abdula, 11 People v. Ilagan, 12 

People V. Vistro, 13 Reyes V. People, 14 Prople V. Cadungog, 15 People V. 

Comoso, 16 and People v. Ternida 17 the <Court has consistently held that 
failure to photograph the seized drugs ~t the place and in the manner 
set forth in Section 21 of RA 9165 wiiout justifiable reason impairs 
the integrity of the seized drugs. 

Moreover, it is established that t e unjustified failure to comply 
I 

with the three-witness rule set forth in Section 21 of RA 9165 creates 
reasonable doubt on the identity of th~ seized drugs. The Court has 
ruled that such failure serves as a groJnd for acquittal in a series of 
cases, including People v. Rendon, 18 f eople v. Angeles, 19 People v. 
Cabezudo,20 People v. Malazo,21 Pe[ple v. Tampus,22 People v. 

- over -
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7 See Peoplev. Alagarme, G.R. No. 184789, Februa 23 , 2015, 751 SCRA 3 17, 329. 
8 G.R. No. 225061, October 10, 2018, acrcessed at <https://elibrary.judiciary.gov.ph 

/thebookshelf/showdocs/1/64646>. I 
9 Supra note 3. 
10 G.R No. 225786, November 14, 2018, accessed at <https://el!braryJudiciary.gov.ph 

/thebookshelflshowdocs/1/64854>. I 
11 G.R. No. 212192, November 21 , 2018, accessed at <https://elibrary.judiciary.gov.ph 

/thebookshelf/showdocs/1/64747>. I 
12 G.R No. 227021, December 5, 2018, at <httpsJ/elibrary judiciary.gov.ph 

/thebookshelflshowdocs/1/64800>. 
13 G.R. No. 225744, March 6, 2019. 
14 G.R. No. 226053, March 13, 2019. 
15 G.R. No. 229926, Apri l 3, 2019. 
16 G.R. No. 227497, April 10, 2019. 
17 G.R. No. 212626, June 3, 2019. 
18 G.R No. 227873, November 14, 2018, at <https://elibrary.judiciary.gov.ph 

/thebookshelf/showdocs/1/64860>. 
19 G.R. No. 237355, November 21, 2018, at <https://elibrary.judiciary.gov.ph 

/thebookshelflshowdocs/1/64869>. 
20 GR No. 232357, November 28, 2018, at <https://elibraryjudiciary.gov.ph 

/thebookshelf/showdocs/1/64767>. 
21 G.R. No. 223713, January 7, 2019, at <https://elibrary.judiciary.gov.ph 

/thebookshelf/showdocs/1/64883>. 
22 G.R. No. 221434, February 6, 2019. 
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Guerrero,23 People v. Caranto,24 Peo le v. Rodriguez,25 People v. 
Pantallano,26 People v. Espejo,27 Pe lple v. Briones,28 People v. 
Cadiente,29 and People v. Arellaga.30 

The records of this case sh I w that the buy-bust team 
unjustifiably failed to comply with the requirements of Section 21 of 
RA 9165 and its IRR. Following the aforecited cases, Dela Vega 
should thus be acquitted due to the folll wing reasons: 

First, the prosecution does not deny that only media 
practitioner Tata Rey Abella (Tata 5by) from DWDO Radio was 
present to witness the marking and in1entory of the seized items. It 
was established, through the testimony] of police poseur-buyer Police 
Officer 2 (P02) Jeffray B. Mejala (P02 Mejala), that neither an 
elected public official nor a representatt e from the DOJ was present. 

DIRECT EXAMINATION BY PROSECUTOR ARAGONES 

xxxx 

Q - And what did you do with the t o plastic sachets? 

A - I place[d] markings on them, ma'am. 

Q - What markings did you place o the two plastic sachets? 

A - EDG-1 and EDG-2, ma'am. 

Q - And after you put markings o the plastic sachets, did you 
make an inventory of the same . 

A - Yes, ma'am. 

Q - Who prepared the inventory? 

A - I, ma'am . 

Q - Who was present during the preparation of the 
inventory, Mr. Witness? 

23 G.R. No. 228881 , February 6, 2019. 
24 G.R. No. 217668, February 20, 2019. 
25 G.R. No. 238516, February 27, 2019. 
26 G.R. No. 233800, March 6, 2019. 
27 G.R. No. 240914, March 13, 2019. 

- over -
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28 G.R No. 239077, March 20, 2019, accessed at <https://elibrary.judiciary.gov.ph 
/thebookshelflshowdocs/1/65124>. 

29 G.R. No. 228255, June 10, 2019. 
30 G .R. No. 231796, August 24, 2020. 
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A- Tata Rey [from] the mer ia, ma'am.31 (Emphasis 
supplied) 

Second, the testimony of PO2 M jala further confirmed that the 
seized items were not photographed ~mmediately after seizure and 
confiscation. Rather, the seized items Wilere photographed at the police 
station purportedly because PO2 Mejala and back-up officer Police 
Officer I (POI) Raul Paran (POI PJan) did not bring a camera. 
Worse, it appears that Tata Rey, the ~ole witness allegedly present 
during the marking and inventory of tlie seized items, was no longer 

I 
present at the police station when said pr otographs were taken. 

CROSS-EXAMINATION BY ATTY[. IREMEDIO 

xxxx 

Q - May I ask, Mr. Witness, wa there coordination made 
before the barangay officials? 

A - We coordinated but there were no barangay officials 
because it was then All Saints Day. 

Q - And that statement of yours was never written in this 
receipt or inventory, that omment was not written 
here? 

A - Yes, ma'am. 

Q - You said, Mr. Witness, that th specimen [was] brought to 
the police station? 

A - It was handed to me and I was the one who brought to the 
station. 

Q­

A-

Q­

A-

Q­

A-

And who took pictures of the s ecimen? 

I, ma'am. 

And that was done already at the police station? 

Yes, ma'am. 

And this Tata Rey was alread1 at the police station? 

He was there while I was mal king but considering that 
we do not have camera we brought it to the police 
station. 

- over -

3 1 TSN, April 3, 2013 , pp. 3, 10-11. 
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Q - And this Tata Rey you said is a media [representative]? 

A - Yes, ma'am. 

Q - And he does not have to com down considering that he 
is from the media? 

A - He is from radio. 32 (Emphasis supplied) 

The prosecution has the burden If proving its compliance with 
Section 21 of RA 9165, and providing ! sufficient explanation in case 
of non-compliance. Thus, in People v. Lim, 33 the Court en bane 
unanimously ruled: 

It must be alleged and provetl that the presence of the 
three witnesses to the physical inventory and photograph of the 
illegal drug seized was not obtained dt to reason/s such as: 

(1) their attendance was imPiossible because the 
place of arrest was a rem? te area; (2) their 
safety during the inventory 1and photograph of 
the seized drugs was threatened by an 
immediate retaliatory actiod of the accused or 
any person/s acting for and + his/her behalf; (3) 
the elected official themselves were involved in 
the punishable acts sought tr be apprehended; 
( 4) earnest efforts to secur~ the presence of a 
DOJ or media representati~e and an elected 
public official within the per,· od required under 
Article 125 of the Revised Penal Code prove 
futile through no fault of the arresting officers, 
who face the threat of b~ing charged with 
arbitrary detention; or (5) tibe constraints and 
urgency of the anti-drug f operations, which 
often rely on tips of confidential assets, 
prevented the law enforcers ·~rom obtaining the 
presence of the required wit~esses even before 
the offenders could, esca~e.34 (Underscoring 
supplied; emphasis in the original) 

None of the foregoing reasons is bresent. 

The assertion that the buy-bust learn attempted, but failed, to 
secure the presence of an elected public/ official during their operation 
because it was a holiday is flimsy, at best. Even if this justification 
were to be given credence, it still fails to explain why the buy-bust 
team did not even attempt to secb-e the presence of a DOJ 

32 Id. at 18, 25-27. 
33 G.R. No. 231989, September 4, 2018. 
34 Id. at 13. 

- over -
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representative to witness the invento and photographing of the 
seized items. Clearly, the prosecutibn failed to show that the 

I 

apprehending officers exerted earnest elforts to comply with the three-
witness rule. · 

Similarly, the allegation that the · eized items had to be taken to 
the police station for photographing bec~use the buy-bust team did not 
have a camera is too incredible to be believed. 

I 
In his Sinumpaang Salaysay,35 P<D2 Mejala claimed that he was 

at the Binangonan police station whe9 the CI reported Dela Vega's 
alleged illegal activities.36 PO2 Mejf la further asserted that he 
returned to the same police station after conducting surveillance with 
POI Paran to plan the buy-bust opera~ion.37 The fact that neither of 

I 
these two police officers considered bJ' nging the camera purportedly 
stored at the station to the buy-bust op ation is highly unusual, if not 
unbelievable. This lapse is further amplified by PO2 Mejala's 
unequivocal admission that the sole witness, Tata Rey, was no longer 
present at the police station when the s11 ized items were photographed 
only because "he is from radio". 

All told, the breaches of the proc : <lure outlined in Section 21 of 
RA 9165 and its corresponding IRR, 'Yhen left unacknowledged and 
unexplained by the State, militate against a finding of guilt beyond 
reasonable doubt against the accused af the integrity and evidentiary 
value of the corpus delicti had been colpromised. 38 In such cases, the 
acquittal of the accused is in order. 

WHEREFORE, the instant app al is hereby GRANTED. The 
Decision dated July 27, 2017 of thl

1 

Court of Appeals, Special 
Sixteenth Division, in CA-G.R. CR-H.C. No. 08331 is 
hereby REVERSED and SET ASIDI . Accordingly, accused­
appellant Edgardo Dela Vega is AC~UITTED for failure of the 
prosecution to establish his guilt beybnd reasonable doubt, and is 
ORDERED IMMEDIATELY REL~ASED from detention, unless 
he is being lawfully held for another cause. 

Let a copy of this Resolution be t mished the Superintendent of 
the New Bilibid Prison, Muntin~upa City, for immediate 
implementation. The said Superi1rtendent is ORDERED to 
REPORT to this Court within five (5) days from receipt of this 
Resolution the action he has taken. 

35 Records, pp. 7-8. 
36 Id. at 7. 
31 Id. 

- over -

38 See People v. Sumili, G.R. No. 212160, February 2015, 750 SCRA 143, 152 and 154. 



RESOLUTION 

SO ORDERED." 

The Solicitor General 
134 Amorsolo Street, Legaspi Village 
1229 Makati City 
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